
ANNEXURE A

CITY OF JOHANNESBURG
ADJUSTMENT BUDGET 2023/24

Financial Performance (revenue and expenditure)
Description Current Year 2023/24 Budgeted monthly revenue and expenditure for 2023/24

R thousand
Approved 

Budget

Budget 

Realloc-

ations

Adjust-

ments

Total

Adjust-

ments

Adjusted 

Budget

R 000 R 000 R 000 R 000 R 000

EXCHANGE REVENUE

Service charges - Electricity 23 097 508  (3 941 875)  (3 941 875) 19 155 633

Service charges - Water 9 486 608  (18 547) 518 335 499 788 9 986 396

Service charges - Waste Water Management 6 893 182 364 364 6 893 546

Service charges - Waste Management 2 571 163 347 770 347 770 2 918 933

Sale of Goods and Rendering of Services 870 667 18 183  (293 288)  (275 105) 595 562

Agency services 386 492  (15 000)  (15 000) 371 492

Interest

Interest earned from Receivables 332 416 154 412 154 412 486 829

Interest earned from Current and Non Current Assets 174 350 11 226 11 226 185 576

Dividends

Rent on Land

Rental from Fixed Assets 535 867 52 343 52 343 588 210

Licence and permits

Operational Revenue 1 046 832  (134)  (159 752)  (159 886) 886 946

NON-EXCHANGE REVENUE

Property rates 16 372 765 16 372 765

Surcharges and Taxes 302 905 302 905

Fines, penalties and forfeits 951 574  (790 318)  (790 318) 161 256

Licences or permits 10 870  (7 437)  (7 437) 3 433

Transfer and subsidies - Operational 8 281 453 52 991 52 991 8 334 444

Interest 116 245 116 245

Fuel Levy 3 838 724 3 838 724

Operational Revenue 118 335  (118 335)  (118 335)

Gains on disposal of Assets 5 914 844 844 6 758

Other Gains

Discontinued Operations

TOTAL DIRECT REVENUE excl. capital grants/contr. 75 393 870  (134)  (4 188 083)  (4 188 217) 71 205 653

Interest earned from Receivables - Inter-Company 1 613 447  (33 915)  (33 915) 1 579 532

Operational Revenue - Inter-Company 2 034 863 46 350 46 350 2 081 213

Transfer and subsidies - Operational Inter-Company 5 916 668  (87 893)  (87 893) 5 828 776

Costing - Internal Revenue 896 693 134 134 896 827

Total Internal Transfers 10 461 671 134  (75 458)  (75 324) 10 386 348

TOTAL REVENUE excl. capital grants/contributions. 85 855 542  (4 263 541)  (4 263 541) 81 592 001

EXPENDITURE

Employee related costs 19 007 361  (64 195) 119 918 55 724 19 063 085

Remuneration of councillors 184 542  (1 900)  (1 900) 182 642

Bulk purchases - electricity 16 403 226  (2 763 370)  (2 763 370) 13 639 856

Inventory consumed 6 358 943  (686 218) 314 847  (371 372) 5 987 571

Debt impairment 7 983 550  (771 045)  (771 045) 7 212 505

Depreciation and amortisation 4 784 336  () 82 910 82 910 4 867 246

Interest 2 171 098 2 225 700 225 702 2 396 800

Contracted services 7 575 012 56 520  (224 018)  (167 498) 7 407 514

Transfers and subsidies 138 835  (54 411)  (54 411) 84 424

Irrecoverable debts written off

Operational costs 6 772 269  (5 711)  (151 942)  (157 653) 6 614 616

Losses on disposal of Assets 302 6 545 6 545 6 847

Other Losses 1 920 044 699 468 699 468 2 619 512

TOTAL DIRECT EXPENDITURE 73 299 518  (133)  (3 216 766)  (3 216 900) 70 082 618

Interest - Inter-Company 1 613 447  (33 915)  (33 915) 1 579 532

Operational costs - Inter-Company 2 034 863 46 350 46 350 2 081 213

Transfers and subsidies - Inter-Company 5 916 668  (87 893)  (87 893) 5 828 776

Costing - Internal Expenditure 896 693 134 134 896 827

Total Internal Transfers 10 461 671 134  (75 458)  (75 324) 10 386 348

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 83 761 189 1  (3 292 224)  (3 292 223) 80 468 966

SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 2 094 352  (1)  (971 317)  (971 318) 1 123 035

Transfers and subsidies - capital (monetary allocations) 3 208 307 184 131 184 131 3 392 438

Transfers and subsidies - capital (in-kind)

SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS 5 302 659  (1)  (787 186)  (787 187) 4 515 473

Income Tax 80 168  (11 191)  (11 191) 68 977

SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) FOR THE YEAR 5 222 491  (1)  (775 995)  (775 996) 4 446 496



ANNEXURE B

CORE ADMINISTRATION
ADJUSTMENT BUDGET 2023/24

Financial Performance (revenue and expenditure)
Description Current Year 2023/24 Budgeted monthly revenue and expenditure for 2023/24

R thousand
Approved 

Budget

Budget 

Realloc-

ations

Adjust-

ments

Total

Adjust-

ments

Adjusted 

Budget

R 000 R 000 R 000 R 000 R 000

EXCHANGE REVENUE

Service charges - Electricity

Service charges - Water

Service charges - Waste Water Management

Service charges - Waste Management

Sale of Goods and Rendering of Services 474 444  (220 582)  (220 582) 253 862

Agency services 386 492  (15 000)  (15 000) 371 492

Interest

Interest earned from Receivables 40 636  (300)  (300) 40 336

Interest earned from Current and Non Current Assets 147 420 147 420

Dividends

Rent on Land

Rental from Fixed Assets 146 267 185 478 185 478 331 745

Licence and permits

Operational Revenue 395 271  (134)  (198 259)  (198 393) 196 878

NON-EXCHANGE REVENUE

Property rates 16 372 765 16 372 765

Surcharges and Taxes 302 905 302 905

Fines, penalties and forfeits 951 486  (790 318)  (790 318) 161 168

Licences or permits 10 870  (7 437)  (7 437) 3 433

Transfer and subsidies - Operational 8 280 856 48 126 48 126 8 328 982

Interest 116 245 116 245

Fuel Levy 3 838 724 3 838 724

Operational Revenue

Gains on disposal of Assets 5 000  (5 000)  (5 000)

Other Gains

Discontinued Operations

TOTAL DIRECT REVENUE excl. capital grants/contr. 31 469 382  (134)  (1 003 292)  (1 003 426) 30 465 956

Interest earned from Receivables - Inter-Company 1 422 178  (75 670)  (75 670) 1 346 508

Operational Revenue - Inter-Company 864 384  (11 937)  (11 937) 852 447

Transfer and subsidies - Operational Inter-Company

Costing - Internal Revenue 896 693 134 134 896 827

Total Internal Transfers 3 183 255 134  (87 607)  (87 473) 3 095 782

TOTAL REVENUE excl. capital grants/contributions. 34 652 636  (1 090 899)  (1 090 899) 33 561 738

EXPENDITURE

Employee related costs 10 796 461  (64 195)  (133 586)  (197 781) 10 598 681

Remuneration of councillors 184 542  (1 900)  (1 900) 182 642

Bulk purchases - electricity

Inventory consumed 69 144 9 556  (6 408) 3 148 72 292

Debt impairment 2 030 298  (361 837)  (361 837) 1 668 461

Depreciation and amortisation 3 273 553 28 218 28 218 3 301 771

Interest 2 154 959 2 227 000 227 002 2 381 961

Contracted services 3 582 684 49 152  (499 410)  (450 258) 3 132 426

Transfers and subsidies 116 727  (57 911)  (57 911) 58 816

Irrecoverable debts written off

Operational costs 3 680 209 5 351  (131 231)  (125 880) 3 554 329

Losses on disposal of Assets

Other Losses

TOTAL DIRECT EXPENDITURE 25 888 578  (134)  (937 065)  (937 199) 24 951 380

Interest - Inter-Company 191 269 41 755 41 755 233 024

Operational costs - Inter-Company 1 168 800 58 287 58 287 1 227 087

Transfers and subsidies - Inter-Company 5 916 668  (87 893)  (87 893) 5 828 776

Costing - Internal Expenditure 896 693 134 134 896 827

Total Internal Transfers 8 173 430 134 12 149 12 283 8 185 714

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 34 062 009  (924 916)  (924 916) 33 137 093

SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 590 628  ()  (165 983)  (165 983) 424 644

Transfers and subsidies - capital (monetary allocations) 2 302 840 80 135 80 135 2 382 975

Transfers and subsidies - capital (in-kind)

SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS 2 893 468  ()  (85 848)  (85 848) 2 807 619

Income Tax

SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) FOR THE YEAR 2 893 468  ()  (85 848)  (85 848) 2 807 619



ANNEXURE C

MUNICIPAL ENTITIES
ADJUSTMENT BUDGET 2023/24

Financial Performance (revenue and expenditure)
Description Current Year 2023/24 Budgeted monthly revenue and expenditure for 2023/24

R thousand
Approved 

Budget

Budget 

Realloc-

ations

Adjust-

ments

Total

Adjust-

ments

Adjusted 

Budget

R 000 R 000 R 000 R 000 R 000

EXCHANGE REVENUE

Service charges - Electricity 23 097 508  (3 941 875)  (3 941 875) 19 155 633

Service charges - Water 9 486 608  (18 547) 518 335 499 788 9 986 396

Service charges - Waste Water Management 6 893 182 364 364 6 893 546

Service charges - Waste Management 2 571 163 347 770 347 770 2 918 933

Sale of Goods and Rendering of Services 396 223 18 183  (72 706)  (54 523) 341 700

Agency services

Interest

Interest earned from Receivables 291 780 154 712 154 712 446 492

Interest earned from Current and Non Current Assets 26 930 11 226 11 226 38 156

Dividends

Rent on Land

Rental from Fixed Assets 389 600  (133 135)  (133 135) 256 465

Licence and permits

Operational Revenue 651 561 38 507 38 507 690 068

NON-EXCHANGE REVENUE

Property rates

Surcharges and Taxes

Fines, penalties and forfeits 88 88

Licences or permits

Transfer and subsidies - Operational 597 4 865 4 865 5 462

Interest

Fuel Levy

Operational Revenue 118 335  (118 335)  (118 335)

Gains on disposal of Assets 914 5 844 5 844 6 758

Other Gains

Discontinued Operations

TOTAL DIRECT REVENUE excl. capital grants/contr. 43 924 489  (3 184 791)  (3 184 791) 40 739 697

Interest earned from Receivables - Inter-Company 191 269 41 755 41 755 233 024

Operational Revenue - Inter-Company 1 170 479 58 287 58 287 1 228 766

Transfer and subsidies - Operational Inter-Company 5 916 668  (87 893)  (87 893) 5 828 776

Costing - Internal Revenue

Total Internal Transfers 7 278 416 12 149 12 149 7 290 566

TOTAL REVENUE excl. capital grants/contributions. 51 202 905  (3 172 642)  (3 172 642) 48 030 263

EXPENDITURE

Employee related costs 8 210 900 253 504 253 504 8 464 404

Remuneration of councillors

Bulk purchases - electricity 16 403 226  (2 763 370)  (2 763 370) 13 639 856

Inventory consumed 6 289 798  (695 774) 321 255  (374 520) 5 915 279

Debt impairment 5 953 252  (409 208)  (409 208) 5 544 044

Depreciation and amortisation 1 510 783  () 54 692 54 692 1 565 475

Interest 16 139  (1 300)  (1 300) 14 839

Contracted services 3 992 328 7 368 275 392 282 760 4 275 088

Transfers and subsidies 22 108 3 500 3 500 25 608

Irrecoverable debts written off

Operational costs 3 092 060  (11 062)  (20 711)  (31 773) 3 060 287

Losses on disposal of Assets 302 6 545 6 545 6 847

Other Losses 1 920 044 699 468 699 468 2 619 512

TOTAL DIRECT EXPENDITURE 47 410 940  (2 279 701)  (2 279 701) 45 131 239

Interest - Inter-Company 1 422 178  (75 670)  (75 670) 1 346 508

Operational costs - Inter-Company 866 063  (11 937)  (11 937) 854 126

Transfers and subsidies - Inter-Company

Costing - Internal Expenditure

Total Internal Transfers 2 288 241  (87 607)  (87 607) 2 200 634

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 49 699 181  (2 367 308)  (2 367 308) 47 331 873

SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 1 503 724  ()  (805 334)  (805 334) 698 390

Transfers and subsidies - capital (monetary allocations) 905 467 103 996 103 996 1 009 463

Transfers and subsidies - capital (in-kind)

SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS 2 409 191  ()  (701 338)  (701 338) 1 707 853

Income Tax 80 168  (11 191)  (11 191) 68 977

SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) FOR THE YEAR 2 329 023  ()  (690 147)  (690 147) 1 638 876



ANNEXURE D

Adjustments Budget: Revenue and expenditure by municipal vote

Vote Description

R thousand
Approved Budget 

2023/24

Adjust-

ments

Adjusted Budget 

2023/24

Revenueby Vote

Economic Development 122 271  (39 990) 82 281

Environment And Infrastructure 13 715 4 230 17 945

Transport 1 601 548  (131 125) 1 470 423

Community Development 57 651 22 346 79 997

Health 272 762  (14 469) 258 293

Social Development 5 627 7 100 12 727

Group Forensic Investigation Services

Office Of The Ombudsman

City Manager 55 709  (7 891) 47 818

Speaker: Legislative Arm Of Council

Group Information And Communication Technology

Group Finance 28 069 238  (144 810) 27 924 428

Group Corporate And Shared Services 31 403  (431) 30 972

Human Settlements 1 543 871  (2 768) 1 541 103

Development Planning 103 279  (2 462) 100 817

Public Safety 1 402 729  (812 579) 590 150

Municipal Entities Accounts 492 419 199 558 691 977

City Power 23 707 579  (3 766 041) 19 941 538

Johannesburg Water 16 997 017 451 391 17 448 408

Pikitup 2 606 997 361 770 2 968 767

Johannesburg Roads Agency 128 962  (15 562) 113 400

Metrobus 63 682 54 141 117 823

Johannesburg City Parks And Zoo 87 586 6 341 93 927

Johannesburg Development Agency 75 926  (15 136) 60 790

Johannesburg Property Company 81 459  (38 267) 43 192

Metropolitan Trading Company 59 618  (47 040) 12 578

Joburg Market 646 656 24 415 671 071

JOHANNESBURG SOCIAL HOUSING COMPANY 303 597  (69 643) 233 954

Joburg City Theatres 67 394  (27 381) 40 013

Joburg Tourism 3 483 216 3 699

Total Revenue (incl. capital grants and excl. internal transfers) 78 602 177  (4 004 086) 74 598 091

Expenditure by Vote

Economic Development 256 035  (78 192) 177 843

Environment And Infrastructure 133 654 1 373 135 027

Transport 2 477 306  (239 521) 2 237 785

Community Development 1 365 201  (46 202) 1 318 999

Health 1 505 153  (4 788) 1 500 365

Social Development 339 497  (2 980) 336 517

Group Forensic Investigation Services 106 989 4 582 111 571

Office Of The Ombudsman 43 111  (401) 42 710

City Manager 1 770 344 73 120 1 843 464

Speaker: Legislative Arm Of Council 514 958  (7 066) 507 892

Group Information And Communication Technology 1 028 252 2 074 1 030 326

Group Finance 5 557 033 247 300 5 804 333

Group Corporate And Shared Services 1 036 019  (519 247) 516 772

Human Settlements 1 168 896  (104 724) 1 064 172

Development Planning 457 530 60 457 590

Public Safety 6 120 894  (206 342) 5 914 552

Municipal Entities Accounts 2 007 706  (56 244) 1 951 462

City Power 22 722 431  (3 278 611) 19 443 819

Johannesburg Water 14 964 254 742 579 15 706 833

Pikitup 3 764 315 318 232 4 082 547

Johannesburg Roads Agency 1 438 437  (27 019) 1 411 418

Metrobus 601 623 39 888 641 511

Johannesburg City Parks And Zoo 1 257 264  (50 719) 1 206 545

Johannesburg Development Agency 108 145 13 397 121 542

Johannesburg Property Company 964 641  (50 274) 914 367

Metropolitan Trading Company 423 773  (47 040) 376 733

Joburg Market 558 591 26 407 584 998

JOHANNESBURG SOCIAL HOUSING COMPANY 355 355 12 235 367 590

Joburg City Theatres 262 776  (10 183) 252 593

Joburg Tourism 69 503 20 216 89 719

Total Expenditure (incl. taxation and excl. internal transfers) 73 379 686  (3 228 091) 70 151 595

Surplus / (Deficit) for the year 5 222 491  (775 996) 4 446 496

Note:

Revenue includes capital grants and contributions and expenditure taxation.  Internal transfers have been excluded from both 

 revenue and expenditure.

Current Year 2023/24


